STOLL

KEENON &

PARK

2650 AEGON CENTER | 400 WEST MARKET STREET | LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202-3377 (502) 568-9100 PHONE | (502) 568-5700 FAX | WWW.SKP.COM

> C. KENT HATFIELD 502-568-5745 hatfield@skp.com

December 17, 2004

Ms. Elizabeth O'Donnell Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

RECEIVEI DEC 2 0 2004

## RE: Case No. 2004-00427 – Designation for Electronic Service for AT&T of the South Central States LLP and TCG Ohio

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

In compliance with ordering paragraph 9.b. of the Commission's December 8, 2004 Order in this proceeding, this letter is to notify the Commission, BellSouth and the Attorney General of the email address to which all electronic notices and messages related to this proceeding should be served.

AT&T Communications of the South Central States, LLC and TCG Ohio David Eppsteiner <u>eppsteiner@att.com</u> and <u>hatfield@skp.com</u>

In addition, pursuant to ordering paragraph 14 of the Order, AT&T Communications of the South Central States, LLC and TCG ("AT&T") Ohio is capable of receiving electronic transmissions and waives any right to service of Commission orders by U.S. mail.

AT&T requests that the Commission publish a revised service list to identify all parties accepting electronic service as well as those excused from participation by electronic means. Such a list will be needed to enable parties to comply with paragraph 6.b. of the Order.

Ms. Elizabeth O'Donnell December 17, 2004 Page 2

Please indicate receipt of this filing by your office by placing a file stamp on the extra copy and returning to me via the enclosed, self-addressed, stamped envelope.

Sincerely,

C. Kent Hatfield

C. Kent Hatfield Counsel for AT&T of the South Central States, Inc.

CKH:jms

cc: parties listed on PSC service list dated 12/15/04 (by electronic mail)